

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
Attorney General, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9563

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
Counsel of Record
DANA BERLINER
Suite 200
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

October 13, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Medical Use of Marijuana under the California Compassionate Use Act Bears No Substantial Relation to Interstate Commerce.....	4
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Lopez</i> Reaffirms the Doctrine of Enumerated Powers	4
B. The Congressional Findings in Support of the Controlled Substances Act Do Not Justify the Application of the Act to the Conduct in This Case.....	6
C. The Findings Below Do Not Meet the Reinvigorated Rational Basis Test Applied in <i>Lopez</i>	10
D. The “Necessary and Proper” Clause Does Not Extend the Scope of the Commerce Power.....	11
E. Enforcing the Limited Scope of the Commerce Clause Will Advance the Functional Objective of Making the States Laboratories for Experimentation on Social Matters	13
II. This Court Should Overrule <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> and Return the Commerce Clause to the Proper Construction It Received in <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> and <i>United States v. E.C. Knight</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Local Manufacture and Local Consumption of Any Product, Including Marijuana, Are Matters Outside the Proper Scope of the Commerce Power.....	14
B. The Substantial Effects Test Does Not Allow Congress to Regulate Agriculture and Manufacturing under the Commerce Clause	15
1. The Text of the Commerce Clause Does Not Support the Broad Reading of the Substantial Effects Test Found in <i>Wickard</i>	15
2. The Pre- <i>Wickard</i> Construction of the Commerce Clause is Consistent with the Structure of the Constitution as a Whole	19
C. <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> Is Flatly Inconsistent with the Subsequent Extension of the Commerce Clause in <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i>	22
D. The Interpretation of the Commerce Clause in <i>Gibbons</i> Offers a Far More Accurate Reflection of the Economic Realities of a Complex National Economy Than Does the Mistaken Reading in <i>Wickard</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899)	17, 18, 21
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	28
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	17, 18, 21
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11
<i>H.P. Hood v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	28
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888)	20
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890)	20
<i>Livingston v. Van Ingen</i> , 9 Johns. 507 (N.Y. 1812)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12, 13, 22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	14
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1876)	27
<i>Proyect v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Railroad Commission of Wisconsin v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy</i> , 257 U.S. 563 (1923)	26
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of the New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914).....	8
<i>Second Employers' Liab. Cases</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911).....	26
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	5, 6
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	18, 21
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	24, 26
<i>The Pipeline Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 548 (1914)	17
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895)...	18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Visman</i> , 919 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	6
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	11, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1	19
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 9, cl. 6	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938, 7 U.S.C. § 1282, et seq.	28, 29
California’s Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5, et seq.	4
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801, et seq.	6, 9
Federal Employer Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51, et seq.	26
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a	19
Gun-Free School Zones Act, 18 U.S.C. § 922, et seq.	10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7.	17, 18
Transportation Act of 1920, 49 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.	26

BOOKS & ARTICLES

John Adrian & Raymond Daniel, <i>Impact of Socio- economic Factors on Consumption of Selected Food Nutrients in the United States</i> , 59 (no. 1) Am. J. of Agricultural Economics 31 (1976).....	28
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years 1789-1888</i> (1985).....	22
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Com- merce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987)	18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	12
Dale Heien & Cathy Roheim Wessells, <i>The Nutri- tional Impact of the Dairy Price Support Pro- gram</i> , J. Consumer Affairs 22 (Winter 1988).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Institute of Medicine, <i>Marijuana and Medicine</i> (Joy, Watson and Benson 1999)	8
Kuo S. Huang, <i>Effects of food prices and consumer income on nutrient availability</i> , 31 <i>Applied Eco- nomics</i> , 367 (1999).....	28
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Translating Federalism: United States v. Lopez</i> , 1995 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 125 (1996).....	27
Richard E. Musty & Rita Rossi, <i>Effects of Smoked Cannabis and Oral Δ^9-Tetrahydrocannabinol on Nausea and Emesis After Cancer Chemotherapy: A Review of State Clinical Trials</i> , 1 <i>J. Cannabis Therapeutics</i> 29 (2001).....	9
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Intellectual Property and Consti- tutional Norms</i> , 104 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 272 (2004)	21
Oz Shy, <i>The Economics of Network Industries</i> (2001)	29
Geoffrey R. Stone, Louis Seidman, Cass Sunstein & Mark Tushnet, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	25
Lawrence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 808 (3rd ed. 2000).....	23
